

No. 23-1214

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey,
No. 22-cv-06646

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

JONATHAN M. PREZIOSI
LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
1037 Raymond Boulevard
Suite 800
Newark, NJ 07102
(979) 792-8736

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

Counsel for Appellee

May 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal and Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural Background	11
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. The State’s Efforts To Evade The Merits Fail	17
A. Article III Is Satisfied.....	17
B. The State’s Remaining Arguments Are Waived and Wrong	21
II. A1765 Is Preempted	26
III. A1765 Is Unconstitutional In Multiple Respects	37
A. A1765 Directly Regulates Out-of-State Conduct	37
B. A1765 Violates the First Amendment	41
C. A1765 Violates the Second Amendment.....	46
D. A1765 Violates the Due Process Clause	48
IV. The Other Factors All Favor Injunctive Relief.....	51
CONCLUSION	54

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT

IDENTICAL PDF AND HARD COPY CERTIFICATE

VIRUS SCAN CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	42, 43
<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. N.J. Bur. of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	45
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	33
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	39
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	36
<i>Barna v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Panther Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329, 340 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	46
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	41, 44
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	42

City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....6

City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)6

City of N.Y. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

City of Phila. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 6, 26, 48, 49

Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. Se. Penn. Transp. Auth.,
975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020).....53

Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith,
889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018).....38

DiMartino v. Buckles,
129 F.Supp.2d 824 (D. Md. 2001)35

District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008).....8

Downey v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
968 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2020).....19

Drummond v. Robinson Twp.,
9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 46, 47

Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.,
517 U.S. 830 (1996).....49

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....48

Frein v. Pa. State Police,
47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022).....46

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 23, 24

Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg’l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel,
570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 23, 24

Greater Phila. Chamber of Com. v. City of Phila.,
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)43

Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 2001) 37, 50

Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. South Carolina,
945 F.2d 781 (4th Cir. 1991).....53

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....38

Hillman v. Maretta,
569 U.S. 483 (2013).....26

Holmes v. Secs. Inv. Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....36

Ileto v. Glock, Inc.,
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) 18, 23, 31, 49

In re Acad., Ltd.,
625 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. 2021) 7, 19, 23

Instr. Sys., Inc. v. Comput. Curriculum Corp.,
35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994).....39

Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.,
139 S.Ct. 759 (2019).....36

James v. Arms Tech., Inc.,
820 A.2d 27 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)6

Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook,
847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 38, 40

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....42

Luis v. United States,
578 U.S. 5 (2016).....47

Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....21

N.J. Bankers Ass’n v. Att’y Gen.,
49 F.4th 849 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 12, 17, 21

N.J. Carpenters & the Trs. Thereof v. Tishman Const. Corp. of N.J.,
760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014).....22

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-33(c)..... 14, 46

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....47

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....45

NSSF v. James,
No. 1:21-cv-1348 (N.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 16, 2021)30

NSSF v. Jenkins,
No. 1:22-cv-01499 (D. Del. filed Nov. 16, 2022)16

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.,
761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)31

Ramsay v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
968 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2020).....53

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....52

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....45

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....43

Sherwin-Williams v. Cnty. of Delaware,
968 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020).....18

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 522 (2011).....43

Stilp v. Contino,
613 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2010).....51

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 12, 17, 21

Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....47

TitleMax of Del., Inc. v. Weissman,
24 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2022).....39

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....46

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....52

Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.
v. Guardianship Est. of Keffeler,
537 U.S. 371 (2003).....28

Woods v. Steadman’s Hardware, Inc.,
2013 WL 709110 (D. Mont. Feb. 26, 2013)23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §924(h)32

42 U.S.C. §198323

15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(2).....7

15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(4).....29

15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(5)..... 7, 29

15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(6)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(7)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(8)..... 7

15 U.S.C. §7901(b)(1).....31

15 U.S.C. §7901(b)(2).....19

15 U.S.C. §7902.....24

15 U.S.C. §7902(a) *passim*

15 U.S.C. §7903(2)7

15 U.S.C. §7903(3) 7, 24

15 U.S.C. §7903(4) 7

15 U.S.C. §7903(5) 7, 24

15 U.S.C. §7903(6) 7

15 U.S.C. §7903(5)(A)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. §7903(5)(B).....8

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:2-2(c)(3)33

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-33(a)..... 1, 44

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-33(d)9

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-34 *passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-35(a)..... *passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-35(a)(1) *passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-35(a)(2) *passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-35(a)(3)10

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-35(b) 10, 38

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-35(c).....11, 33

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-35(e)..... *passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-35(f)	11
Pub. L. No. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005).....	7
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	36
<i>Governor Murphy Signs Sweeping Gun Safety Package 3.0 to Continue the Fight Against Gun Violence</i> , State of N.J. (July 5, 2022), https://bit.ly/3TdiCM0	52
Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>Press Release, Acting AG Platkin Launches New Office to Enforce New Jersey’s New Firearms Safety Legislation</i> (July 25, 2022), https://bit.ly/3ZgAM3a	18, 52
R.F.V. Heuston, <i>Salmond on the Law of Torts</i> (17th ed. 1977)	35
Recent Legislation, <i>Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1939 (2006)	6
Sharon Walsh, <i>Gun Industry Views Accord as Dangerous Crack in Its Unity</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 18, 2000), https://wapo.st/2Zcp5KS	6
